RESOLUTION NO. 16-97 **CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO**

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMEMBER JAMES REPPERT ON THE 1997. j1+h DAY OF FEBRUARY, 1997.

> A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE BID SUBMITTED BY VASCO EQUIPMENT COMPANY FOR THE PURCHASE OF ONE STREET SWEEPER FOR THE CITY OF CENTERVILLE AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT IN CONNECTION THEREWITH.

WHEREAS, the City of Centerville advertised for bidders for one street sweeper pursuant to specifications prepared by the City; and

WHEREAS, Vasco Equipment Company was the low and best bidder.

NOW THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY **RESOLVES:**

- That the bid submitted by Vasco Equipment Company, marked Section 1. Exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a part hereof, is hereby accepted in the total amount \$89,969.00 less the allowance of \$2000 trade-in for the Vac-All sweeper and \$1000 for the Mad Vac sweeper unit, if so decided at the time of delivery.
- Section 2. That the City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to enter into any necessary agreement to evidence acceptance of said bid and to make payment pursuant thereto.
- This Resolution shall become effective at the earliest date allowed Section 3. by law.

PASSED this 17th day of FEBRUARY, 1997.

Dally D. Bulls Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

Clerk of Council, City of Centerville, Ohio

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution Number $/\frac{4-97}{1}$ passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, on the $/\frac{77h}{1}$ day of $\underline{/FEBRUARY}$, 1997.

<u>Iravil_Jm Saughl</u> Clerk of Council

Approved as to form, consistency with the Charter and Constitutional Provisions.

Department of Law Robert N. Farquhar Municipal Attorney

STREET SWEEPER

۰.

BIDDER'S PROPOSAL

SEALED BIDS will be received at the office of the City Manager, 100 West Spring Valley Road, Centerville, Ohio 45458, until 10:00 A.M., January 16, 1997, for a new street sweeper in accordance with the attached Notice to Bidders and specifications. Bids will be opened at 10:00 A.M. in the Council Chambers.

The signer of this proposal, as bidder, declares that he/she has carefully examined the Notice to Bidders and Specifications contained herein and agrees that if the proposal is accepted, he/she will enter into a contract with the City of Centerville to provide the equipment described.

The City of Centerville reserves the right to reject any and all bids, to waive any irregularities in any bid, to hold any bid sixty (60) days before accepting same, or accept that bid which in the judgment of the City Manager of Centerville is in the best interest of the City.

| Street Sweeper complete | \$ 89,969.00 | | |
|---|--------------------------------|--|--|
| in accordance with attached specifications | Price complete | | |
| Trade in: Unit # 117 1985 VAC-ALL Street Sweeper Serial Number 3021 | \$ <u>2,000.00</u> Trade-in | | |
| Model #101, MadVac sweeper, vacuum unit | \$ <u>1,000.00</u> | | |
| 1991 Model, Serial Number 1411 | Trade-in | | |
| TOTAL OF BID | \$_86,969.00 | | |

The City reserves the right to withdraw either or both trade-in units depending upon value given. Bidder shall take this into consideration in preparation of base bid.

| Delivery date: | 59 TO 89 DAY | S ARO | • | |
|-------------------|-------------------------|---------------|-------|--|
| Make/Model of s | weeper bid: SCHW | ARZE A6000 | | |
| Location of parts | /service for unit bid:_ | MASSILLON, OH | 44646 | |

Are there any deviations to the standard specifications provided herein? YES_X_NO_____. Any deviations to the specifications must be listed on a separate page and submitted with the bid.

During evaluation of bids, the City may require on site demonstration of unit bid.

BIDDER'S PROPOSAL CONTINUED Page 2

NOTES:

4,

Delivery date and location of parts/service may be a consideration in the award of this contract.

To view the trade-ins contact Steven W. Weaver, Public Works Director

For any information needed, not contained herein, contact Steven W. Weaver, Pubic Works Director, at (937) 433-7151.

Bidders shall complete the information below:

| Bid submitted by: | DANIEL L. VINTON | |
|--------------------------|--------------------------|--|
| · · | printed name | |
| | Non Fort | |
| _ | signature | |
| Company Name: | VASCO EQUIPMENT CO. | |
| Address: | 3612 ERIE AVE., SW | |
| _ | MASSILLON, OH 44646 | |
| - | | |
| Telephone No.: | 330-832-5454 | |
| Fax No. | 330-832-4475 | |
| Contact if other than in | lividual submitting bid: | |

printed name

BIDDER'S PROPOSAL CONTINUED Page 3

DEVIATIONS: Bidder shall list all deviations from the specifications:

| GENERAL INFORMATION: WHEEL BASE 140" | _ |
|--|---|
| CAB ASSEMBLY: STEERING WHEEL NO TILT | |
| SERVICE MANUALS NOT AVAILABLE ON CD-ROM | |
| WATER TANK CAPACITY: 230 GALLONS | |
| PICK-UP EQUIPMENT: PICK-UP HOSE DIAMETER 14" | _ |
| | |
| | |
| | |

For additional space, please attach another sheet.

REFERENCES: Bidder shall list several organizations, preferably cities, that have the unit that is bid in service. At least one reference should include a unit that has been in service a minimum of five years.

| Municipality: <u>CITY OF FINDLAY, OH</u> Contact: <u>CLAIR KARCHER</u> |
|--|
| Years in service 5 YRS. & 1 YR. Phone No.: 419-424-7181 |
| Municipality: <u>CITY OF MARIETTA, OH</u> Contact: <u>MOOSE MEYER</u> |
| Years in service 6 YRS. Phone No.: 614-373-4602 |
| Municipality: CITY OF GENOA, OH Contact: GEORGE ADAMS |
| Years in service 8 YRS. Phone No.: 419-855-7794 |
| Municipality: <u>CITY OF LOUISVILLE, OH</u> Contact: <u>BILL RAINSBURG</u> |
| Years in service 7 YRS. Phone No.: 330-875-5644 |
| Municipality: <u>SHARPSVILLE, PA</u> Contact: <u>MIKE WILSON</u> |
| Years in service 6 YRS. Phone No.: 412-962-7853 |